

19-56271

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**CARA O'CALLAGHAN and JENEÉ
MISRAJE,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**JANET NAPOLITANO, in her official
capacity as President of the University of
California; TEAMSTERS LOCAL 2010;
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of California,**

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

Case No. 2:19-cv-02289-JLS-DFM,
Hon. Judge James V. Selna

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JONATHAN M. EISENBERG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 184162
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6246
Fax: (916) 731-2124
Email: Jonathan.Eisenberg@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Xavier Becerra, Attorney
General of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE <i>BELGAU</i> DECISION AFFIRMS THE CONTINUING VIABILITY OF PUBLIC-SECTOR, EXCLUSIVE-REPRESENTATION, COLLECTIVE BARGAINING SYSTEMS.....	4
II. THE <i>BELGAU</i> DECISION FORECLOSES FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS AGAINST CALIFORNIA FOR PRIVATE DUES-PAYING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN LABOR UNIONS AND CALIFORNIA PUBLIC-SECTOR EMPLOYEES.....	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> 431 U.S. 209, 218, 97 S. Ct. 1782, 52 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1977)	8
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2448, 201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018)	2, 4, 8
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> 465 U.S. 271, 104 S. Ct. 1058, 79 L. Ed. 2d 299 (1984)	4, 5
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> 723 F.3d 984 996 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>O’Callaghan v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> No. CV 19-02289-JVS, 2019 WL 2635585 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019)	5
<i>Roberts v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> 877 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> 476 U.S. 267, 273 n.4, 106 S. Ct. 1842, 90 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1986)	8

STATUTES

California Government Code	
§ 3570.....	3
§ 3571.1(e).....	3
§ 3573.....	3
§ 3574.....	3
§ 3578.....	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment	2, 5, 8
--	---------

Defendant-Appellee Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California (the “Attorney General”), sued in only official capacity, submits the following supplemental brief in response to the November 3, 2020, supplemental brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants Cara O’Callaghan and Jeneé Misraje (together, “O’Callaghan”), addressing this Court’s decision in *Belgau v. Inslee*, 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).
